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A parent’s request for Commissioner’s review of a superintendent transfer agreement denial must include the following information:

· Parent or Legal Guardian Name;
· Parent(s)’ or Legal Guardian(s)’ Address, Telephone Number and Email;
· Student’s full name, date of birth and grade level (more than one child may be included but a decision will be rendered for each child separately;
· Applicable school year for the transfer (the application may be for only one academic year and may only be approved for one academic year);
· The name of the resident school administrative unit and the name of the school administrative unit that the student would be transferred;
· Copy of the Superintendent’s letter to the parent denying the transfer (if both superintendent’s deny, include both letters);
· A copy of the parent’s original requests to both superintendents for the transfer and any accompanying documentation, which the superintendent relied upon in the making of a decision;
· If one of the two superintendents’ approves the transfer; include a copy of that superintendent’s approval letter. 

In the request for review, the parent(s) should: 

· Describe why it is in the best interest of their child to attend the other school administrative unit (SAU) instead of the resident SAU and include copies of any supporting documentation.  These reasons should be specific to this child and their situation. If your request applies to more than one child, your documentation should be clear and address the needs for each child.
· Address the issues raised by the denying superintendent which form the basis of the determination provided to the parent.

Mail to:
Attn: Transfer Appeal
Department of Education
23 State House Station, Augusta, Maine 04333-0023
Or Email to:
Email: schoolquestions.doe@maine.gov 
______________________________________________________________________________________

By way of background, superintendent transfers and the Commissioner’s role are set forth in statute.  We hope by providing the following information you will see how the Legislature has addressed the issue.

Two superintendents can approve the transfer of a student from one school administrative unit (SAU or “unit”) to another if the superintendents agree the transfer is in the student's best interest, and if the student's parent approves. Under this exception, two superintendents may approve the transfer of a student from one school administrative unit to another school administrative unit (public unit to public unit only). Three conditions must first exist before such an approval can be arranged:

1. Both superintendents find that a transfer is in a student’s best interest; and
2. The student’s parent must approve, except where the student is considered majority age (age 18 or emancipated minor).
3. The receiving school administrative unit must operate a school with the grade level of the student being transferred (effective October 9, 2013 per Public Law 2013 Ch. 356).

A parent should submit their request for a transfer to both the resident superintendent and the receiving superintendent.  These requests should include their argument as to why it is in the best interest of their child to attend the other school administrative unit (SAU) instead of the resident SAU and include copies of any supporting documentation.  

Please note that Superintendents’ Agreements:

· Can only occur between a student’s resident school administrative unit and the receiving school administrative unit that the student will be attending.  Both must be public school units.
· Cannot direct a receiving unit to enroll a student in a particular school if the SAU operates more than one school at the student’s grade level.
· Cannot determine the content of an IEP or the placement of a student with a disability. Superintendents’ agreements are not an acceptable method of resolving issues around a free appropriate public education for children with disabilities.
· Cannot be used by a school administrative unit to transfer a student that is not a resident of their unit.
 
Both the superintendent of the school administrative unit where the student resides and the superintendent of the school administrative unit where the student wishes to attend school must agree to the transfer. The transfer cannot take place if one or both of the superintendents involved denies the request. However, the parent (or the student if age 18 or emancipated minor) has the right to request the Commissioner of the Department of Education to review the basis of the superintendent’s determination for a denied transfer.   

Section 5205(6)(B) states that: The commissioner shall review the superintendents’ determination and communicate with the superintendents and with the parent of the student prior to making a decision. The commissioner may approve or disapprove the transfer and shall provide to the parent of the student and to the superintendents a written decision describing the basis of the commissioner’s determination that the transfer is or is not in the student’s best interest. A transfer under this subsection may not be made to a receiving school administrative unit that does not operate a public school that includes the grade level of the student whose parent requests the transfer, unless the superintendents of both the sending and receiving school administrative units approve the transfer.

Paying tuition to attend an alternative school unit: A student can attend public school in any school administrative unit (SAU) as long as the student secures the consent of the receiving unit's school board. Under this arrangement, the student's parents must pay the cost of tuition and transportation.
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